
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded on tape 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Stuart Robinson 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 24 74360 
 

 
 
 
 

 
Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Richard Mills 
Tel: 24 74557 
 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CITY DEVELOPMENT) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 
Tuesday, 13th October, 2009 at 10.00 am 

 
A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board  

in a Committee Room at 9.30 am 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 
Councillors 

S Armitage - Cross Gates and 
Whinmoor; 

C Beverley - Morley South; 

R Downes - Otley and Yeadon; 

T Grayshon - Morley South; 

R Harington - Gipton and Harehills; 

M Lobley - Roundhay; 

T Murray - Garforth and 
Swillington; 

A Ogilvie - Beeston and 
Holbeck; 

R Pryke (Chair) - Burmantofts and 
Richmond Hill; 

D Schofield - Temple Newsam; 

S Smith - Rothwell; 

N Taggart - Bramley and 
Stanningley; 

G Wilkinson - Wetherby; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting) 
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 No exempt items or information have 

been identified on the agenda 
 

 



 

 
C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.  
 
(The special circumstance shall be specified in the 
minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members’ 
Code of Conduct.  
 

 

5     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 
To receive and approve the minutes of the 
previous meetings held on 1st September 2009 and 
16th September 2009. 
 

1 - 20 

7   
 

  PROVISION OF SHARED SPACE AND SHARED 
SURFACE STREETS 
 
To consider a report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development on the review of the Street 
Design Guide and the provision of shared space 
and shared surface streets. 
 

21 - 
58 

8   
 

  INQUIRY TO REVIEW THE METHOD BY WHICH 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS ARE PUBLICISED 
AND COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT TAKES 
PLACE - DRAFT TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
To consider a report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development on the proposed draft terms 
of reference in relation to an inquiry to review the 
method by which planning applications are 
publicised and community involvement takes 
place. 
 

59 - 
66 



 

 
D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  PERFORMANCE WORKING GROUP 
 
To consider a report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development on the targets set by the 
Board’s Performance Working Group held on 2nd 
September 2009. 
 

67 - 
78 

10   
 

  LEGIBLE LEEDS PROJECT 
 
To consider a report of the Director of City 
Development on the Legible Leeds Project. 
 

79 - 
84 

11   
 

  WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To consider the attached report of the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development regarding the 
Board’s work programme, together with a copy of 
the Forward Plan of Key Decisions pertaining to 
this Board’s Terms of Reference and the latest 
Executive Board minutes.  
 

85 - 
116 

12   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note that the next meeting of the Board will be 
held on Tuesday 10th November 2009 at 10.00am 
(Pre –Meeting for Board Members at 9.30am) 
 
 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday 13

th
 October 2009 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CITY DEVELOPMENT) 
 

TUESDAY, 1ST SEPTEMBER, 2009 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor R Pryke in the Chair 

 Councillors S Armitage, C Beverley, 
R Downes, T Grayshon, R Harington, 
M Lobley, T Murray, A Ogilvie, D Schofield, 
S Smith and N Taggart 

 
 

30 Chair's Opening Remarks  
The Chair welcomed everyone to the September meeting of the Scrutiny 
Board (City Development).  He also welcomed Councillor S Armitage to her 
first Board meeting. 
 

31 Declaration of Interests  
RESOLVED – The following personal interests were declared:- 
 

• Councillor R Downes in his capacity as Chair of the West Yorkshire 
Integrated Transport Authority (Agenda Items 8 and 11) (Minutes 35 
and 37 refer) 

 

• Councillor R Pryke as a regular user of Roundhay Road (Agenda Item 
11) (Minute 37 refers) 

 
32 Apologies for Absence  

An apology for absence was received on behalf of Councillor G Wilkinson. 
 

33 Minutes of the Previous Meetings  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meetings held on 7th July 
2009 and 5th August 2009 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

34 Request for Scrutiny - Need for Cost Benefit Analysis - Proposed 
Designated BBQ Area on Woodhouse Moor  
Referring to Minute 19 of the meeting held on 7th July 2009, the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report on a request for 
scrutiny in relation to a need for a cost benefit analysis regarding a proposed 
designated BBQ area on Woodhouse Moor. 
 
Appended to the report was a copy of a letter entitled ‘Protect Woodhouse 
Moor’ dated 15th July 2009 addressed to the Head of Scrutiny and Member 
Development on behalf of the North Hyde Park Neighbourhood Association; 
South Headingley Community Association; Marlborough Residents’ 
Association and Friends of Woodhouse Moor. 
 
The reason for the request for scrutiny was the alleged “failure by Parks and 
Countryside to include in its report of 8 October 2008, a cost benefit analysis 
to enable meaningful comparisons to be made between enforcing the existing 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday 13

th
 October 2009 

 

byelaws on Woodhouse Moor, and Parks and Countryside’s preferred option 
of designated barbecue areas”. 
 
In addition to the above document, a copy of the report of the Director of City 
Development submitted to the Executive Board meeting on 26th August 2009 
entitled ‘Woodhouse Moor Park Barbecue Use’ was circulated as supporting 
information.  
 
The following representatives were in attendance and responded to Members’ 
queries and comments:- 
 
Councillor J Procter, Executive Board Member for Leisure 
Jean Dent, Director of City Development 
Mike Kinnaird, Recreation Project Manager, City Development 
Sue Buckle, South Headingley Community Association 
Bill McKinnon, Friends of Woodhouse Moor 
 
The Chair informed the Board that Councillor A Carter, Executive Member for 
Development and Regeneration was not available to attend today’s meeting 
having ha
[...]
this area) 

• the concern expressed about speeding in Temple Newsam ward, as a 
result of reduced congestion following the opening of the East Leeds 
Link Road 

Page 8



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday 13

th
 October 2009 

 

(The Transport Strategy Manager responded and confirmed that this 
issue was being monitored) 

 
RESOLVED – That the content of the report be noted. 
 
(Councillor N Taggart left the meeting at 12.40 pm at the conclusion of this 
item) 
 

38 Playbuilder Initiative  
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report on the 
Playbuilder Initiative. 
 
Appended to the report was a copy of the report of the Director of Children’s 
Services, submitted to the Executive Board on 17th June 2009, on the 
Playbuilder Initiative for the information of the meeting. 
 
The following representatives were in attendance and responded to Members’ 
queries and comments:- 
 
Sally Threlfall, Chief Officer Early Years and Youth Services 
Vicki Marsden, Strategic Play Officer 
 
The Board noted that at the Executive Board meeting held on 26th August 
2009, a decision had been taken to defer consideration of a capital 
programme update on this project. 
 
Board Members were requested to identify any areas for scrutiny at today’s 
meeting. 
 
In summary, specific reference was made to the following issues:-  
 

• clarification as to whether or not changes were apparent following the 
former Leisure Services department’s intention to match play facilities 
with population resulting in more densely populated parts of the city 
receiving greater concentration of play areas 
(The Strategic Play Officer responded and outlined the current 
strategy.  It was noted that this new strategy did attempt to change this 
current arrangement) 

• clarification as to whether the new mapping exercise looked at distance 
to playgrounds 
(The Strategic Play Officer responded and confirmed that the mapping 
exercise did address th
[...]
ng  
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report on 
recommendation tracking. 
 
The report provided Board Members with progress on implementing 
recommendations on the A660 corridor improvements.   
 
The Board’s Principal Scrutiny Adviser informed the meeting that in relation to 
the A660 statement, recommendations 1 and 2 were completed.  However, in 
relation to recommendations 3 and 4, there was a need to bring back these to 
the Board as they were still outstanding. 
 
RESOLVED –  
a) That the content of the report and appendices be noted. 
b) That, in relation to the A660 statement, recommendations 3 and 4 be 

brought to the Board in due course. 
 

Page 10



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday 13

th
 October 2009 

 

 
 

41 Work Programme, Executive Board Minutes and Forward Plan of Key 
Decisions  
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report providing 
Members with a copy of the Board’s current Work Programme.  The Forward 
Plan of Key Decisions for the period 1st August 2009 to 30th November 2009 
and the Executive Board Minutes of 22nd July 2009 were also attached to the 
report. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
b) That the Executive Board minutes of 22nd July 2009 and the Forward 

Plan of Key Decisions for the period 1st August to 30th November 2009 
be noted. 

c) That the Board’s Principal Scrutiny Adviser be requested to update the 
work programme to incorporate those updates requested at today’s 
meeting. 

d) That, in relation to the rents issue at the City Market, the Director of 
City Development be requested to provide an email response on this 
issue to the Board. 

e) That the Board Members request for including City Centre 
management as part of the Performance Indicator data be discussed at 
the working group for performance of locally determined targets to be 
held on 2nd September 2009. 

 
42 Date and Time of Next Meeting  

Monday, 13th October 2009 at 10.00 am in the Civic Hall, Leeds 
(Pre-meeting for Board Members at 9.30 am) 
 
 
 
 
(The meeting concluded at 12:55 pm) 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 13th October, 2009 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CITY DEVELOPMENT) 
 

WEDNESDAY, 16TH SEPTEMBER, 2009 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor R Pryke in the Chair 

 Councillors C Beverley, R Downes, 
V Kendall, J Lewis, M Lyons, T Murray, 
D Schofield, B Selby, S Smith, N Taggart 
and G Wilkinson 

 
 
 

43 Chair's Opening Remarks  
The Chair welcomed everyone to the call-in meeting. 
 

44 Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor S Armitage, T 
Grayshon, R Harington, M Lobley, and A Ogilvie. 
 
The Board were informed that Councillor J Lewis was a substitute for 
Councillor S Armitage, Councillor M Lyons for Councillor R Harington, 
Councillor V Kendall for Councillor M Lobley  and Councillor B Selby for 
Councillor A Ogilvie. 
 

45 Call-In of Decision - Briefing Paper  
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report regarding 
the procedural aspects of the call-in process. 
 
Members were advised that the options available to the Board in respect of 
this particular called-in decision were:- 
 
Option 1 – Release the decision for implementation.  Having reviewed the 
decision, the Scrutiny Board (City Development) could decide to release it for 
implementation.  If this option was chosen, the decision would be released for 
immediate implementation and the decision could not be called-in again. 
 
Option 2 – Recommend that the decision be reconsidered.  Having 
reviewed the decision, the Scrutiny Board (City Development) could 
recommend to the Director of City Development that the decision be 
reconsidered.  If the Scrutiny Board (City Development) chose this option, a 
report would be submitted to the Director of City Development 
[...]
e opposing the introduction of a designated barbecue area  

• that, in his view, the proposals did not balance the human rights of 
those who wish to barbecue in the park and other users of the park  

• that smoke pollution from barbecues was a major issue as it produced 
more pollution than a modern industrial incinerator  

 
On behalf of the witnesses, Bill McKinnon stated that there was a need for the 
Council to be flexible in relation to this issue and for public consultation to take 
place prior to agreeing a preferred option. 
 
In conclusion, the Chair thanked Councillor J Illingworth, Councillor L Rhodes- 
Clayton, together with Councillor J Procter, officers and witnesses, for their 
attendance and contribution to the call-in meeting. 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a)  That the report and information provided be noted. 
(b)  That a copy of the disability assessment for the proposals be circulated 

to all Members of the Board and Councillors Illingworth and Rhodes-
Clayton.   

 
(Councillor N Taggart joined the meeting at 9.20am during discussions of the 
above item) 
 

47 Outcome of Call-In  
Following consideration of evidence presented to them, the Board passed the 
following resolution:- 
 
RESOLVED – That the report of the Director of City Development on 
Woodhouse Moor Park Barbecue use previously considered at the Executive 
Board meeting on 26th August 2009 be immediately released for 
implementation. 
 
 

Page 18



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 13th October, 2009 

 

 
(The meeting concluded at 11.05am) 
 
 
 

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (City Development) 
 
Date: 13th October 2009 
 
Subject:  Provision of Shared Space and Shared Surface Streets.  
 
 

        
 
 

1.0  Introduction 
 
1.1    The Board in June 2009 asked for an up date on the review of the Street Design Guide          
         and the 
[...]
ations For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  All 

 
 

 

 

Originator: R L Mills 
 

Tel: 2474557  

Agenda Item 9

Page 67



Page 68

This page is intentionally left blank



Scrutiny Board (City Development) 
Performance Working Group 

 
Meeting held on 2nd September 2009 

 
                                                        Present:  
 

Councillor Ralph Pryke (Chair) 
Councillor Tom Murray 

   
Others in Attendance: 

 
Paul Maney, Head of Policy, Performance and Improvement 

Fiona McAnespie, Senior Performance & Improvement Manager 
Elaine Rey, Senior Project officer, Planning Policy and Improvement 

Helen Franklin, Acting Head of Highways Services 
Laura Nield, Scrutiny Adviser, Democratic Services 

 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 At the July meeting of the Scrutiny Board (City Development) it was 

agreed “that a working group be established to review the performance 
targets which have been set locally, comprising of the following Members:- 

• Cllr R Pryke 

• Cllr S Bentley 

• Cllr T Murray 

• Cllr N Taggart 
 
1.2 This was the first meeting of the above working group.  Cllr Bentley has 

now stepped down from the Scrutiny Board (City Development) and Cllr 
Taggart was advised of the date and time of the meeting but did not 
attend. 

 
2.0 Issues discussed 
 
2.1 The chair began by explaining that Board members were concerned about 

the credibility of the current performance management system, as the 
majority of the targets appeared to be met with ease.  This suggested to 
members that the targets were either not stretching enough, or that the 
right things were not being measured.  Overall members were under the 
impression that these ‘un-challenging’ targets had been actively lobbied 
for by officers. 

 
2.2 Paul Maney proceeded to explain to members the process by which 

targets were agreed.  Within the Local Area Agreement there are 35 
indicators agreed with the Government.  Performance against these 
affects the amount of funding allocated to the authority, so clearly officers 
are reluctant to agree to targets which are too challenging. 

 

Page 69



2.3 These 35 targets have to relate to the authority’s strategic outcomes, as 
set out in the Leeds Strategic Plan, although they are chosen from a 
national indicator set.  The Government Office also has its own priorities to 
take account of.  Therefore, LCC officers have very little leeway when it 
comes to choosing the indicators or the related targets. 

 
2.4 In addition to the LAA indicators, there are also those agreed with 

statutory city-wide partners, national indicators (some with targets and 
some without) and local indicators set entirely by LCC. 

 
2.5 There was some discussion as to whether it would be possible to set an 

additional local target, higher than the nationally agreed one, but 
measuring the same indicator, in order to provide a more rigorous 
challenge to the service.  Theoretically this would be possible, but in 
practice it is unlikely to happen as it would lead to questions from 
government as to why the national target had not been set higher. 

 
2.6 The only other potential source of more challenging targets is those set by 

‘lead partners’ in the Local Area Agreement.  As these are not given final 
approval by LCC, there is the possibility that these may be set higher than 
officers would like.  However, this could potentially be very damaging for 
the authority if a target were to be set unrealistically high and then missed. 

 
2.7 It was pointed out that it can be quite difficult to set indicators for certain 

improvement priorities, as they are purposely set quite broadly, and it is 
therefore hard to identify one particular measure, the achievement of 
which would demonstrate success. 

 
2.8 Officers also highlighted that one means of avoiding the suspicion of 

conflict of interest which sometimes accompanies the setting and 
measur
[...]
 
appropriate. 
 

63 Withdrawal of Item - Playbuilder Initiative Update  
The Chair, with the consent of the Board, withdrew the above report from the 
agenda. 
 

64 Minutes  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 22nd July 2009 be 
approved. 
 
DEVELOPMENT AND REGENERATION 
 

65 Adoption of the Supplementary Planning Document of the Street Design 
Guide and Response to the Deputation of the National Federation of the 
Blind  
The Director of City Development submitted a report on the outcome of 
consultation on the Street Design Guide including further discussions 
following the attendance of the deputation to Council on 10th September 2008 
on behalf of the National Federation of the Blind. The report presented the 
amended Street Design Guide and recommended its adoption as a 
Supplementary Planning Document.   
 
RESOLVED – That the Street Design Guide, as now drafted and presented to 
the Board, be approved as a Supplementary Planning Document, subject to 
an amendment to paragraph 3.2.2.18 of the guide by deletion of the reference 
to 25 dwellings and replacement with reference to 10 dwellings and any 
subsequent associated references. 
 
 

Page 104



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 14th October, 2009 

 

LEISURE 
 

66 Deputation to Council - North Hyde Park Residents' Association, South 
Headingley Community Association, and Friends of Woodhouse Moor 
regarding the Council's proposal to Establish Barbeque Areas on 
Woodhouse Moor  
The Director of City Development submitted a report in response to the 
deputation to Council from North Hyde Park Residents’ Association, South 
Headingley Community Association and the Friends of Woodhouse Moor 
organisation on 15th July 2009.  The report outlined the result of a recent 
consultation exercise with local residents and stakeholders and presented a 
proposed solution for the consideration of the Board. 
 
The report appraised 3 options, as follows:- 
 

• Op

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 10th November, 2009 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CITY DEVELOPMENT) 
 

TUESDAY, 13TH OCTOBER, 2009 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor R Pryke in the Chair 

 Councillors C Beverley, R Downes, 
R Harington, T Murray, A Ogilvie, 
D Schofield, N Taggart and G Wilkinson 

 
 

48 Chair's Opening Remarks  
The Chair welcomed everyone to the October meeting of the Scrutiny Board 
(City Development). 
 

49 Apologies for Absence  
An apology for absence was received on behalf of Councillor M Lobley. 
 

50 Minutes of the Previous Meetings  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meetings held on 1st 
September 2009 and 16th September 2009 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

51 Work Programme  
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report providing 
Members with a copy of the Board’s current Work Programme. The Forward 
Plan of Key Decisions for the period 1st October 2009 to 31st January 2010 
and the Executive Board Minutes of 26th August 2009 and 17th September 
2009 were also attached to the report. 
 
RESOLVED- 
a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
b) That the Executive Board minutes of 26th August 2009 and 17th 

September 2009, together with the Forward Plan of Key Decisions for 
the period 1st October 2009 to 31st January 2010 be noted. 

c) That the Board’s Principal Scrutiny Adviser be requested to update the 
work programme to incorporate those updates requested at today’s 
meeting,  

d) That in relation to a recent Yorkshire Evening Post article on Section 
106 payments, the Board’s Principal Scrutiny Adviser be requested to 
circulate a copy of an e mail the Chair received from the Director of 
City Development in response to this article  

e)        That a report be prepared on the issue of Section 106 payments for  
consideration at the next meeting on 10th November 2009.  

 
52 Provision of Shared Space and Shared Surface Streets  

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report on the 
review of the Street Design Guide and the provision of shared space and 
shared surface streets. 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 10th November, 2009 

 

Appended to the report was a copy of a document entitled ‘Adoption of the 
Supplementary Planning Document of the Street Design Guide and Response 
to the Deputation of the National Federation of the Blind – Report of the 
Director of City Development’ which had been previously considered at the 
Executive Board meeting held on 26th August 2009 for the 
information/comment of the meeting. 
 
Mike Darwin, Head of Highways Development Services, City Development 
was in attendance and responded to Members’ queries and comments. 
 
In summary, specific reference was made to the following issues:- 
 

• clarification of the department’s protocol and consultation process in 
relation to changes in street furniture following a recent ward incident 
involving concrete balls placed on a pavement without prior 
consultation with interested parties 
(The Head of Highways Development Services responded and agreed 
to liaise with the Chief Highways Officer with a view to forwarding a 
response to the Board via the Principal Scrutiny Adviser) 

• clarification as to the rules which allow speed restriction signs to be 
used at 20 mph, but not 30mph 
(The Head of Highways Development Services responded and 
confirmed that this was the case as the Traffic Signs Regulations and 
General Directions 2002 does not permit 30 mph repeater signs) 

• reducing street furniture and signage 
 
RESOLVED- That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
 

53 Inquiry to Review the Method by which Planning Applications are 
Publicised and Community Involvement takes place - Draft Terms of 
Reference  
Referring to Minute 8 of the meeting held on 9th June 2010, the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report on the proposed draft 
terms of reference in relation to an inquiry to review the method by which 
planning applications were publicised and community involvement takes 
place. 
 
Appended to the report was a copy of a document entitled ‘Scrutiny Board 
(City Development - Inquiry to Review the Method by which Planning 
Applications are Publicised and Community Involvement takes place – Draft 
Terms of Reference’ for the information/comment of meeting. 
 
The Board’s Principal Scrutiny Adviser informed the meeting that Councillor A 
Carter, Executive Member with portfolio responsibility for development and 
regeneration and the Director of City Development had no comments to make 
on the draft terms of reference. 
 
The following officers were in attendance and responded to Members’ queries 
and comments:- 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 10th November, 2009 

 

Martin Sellens, Head of Planning Services, City Development 
Helen Cerroti, Development Project Manager, City Development 
 
In summary, specific reference was made to the following issues:- 
 

• clarification as to why the department had made a decision to remove 
postal codes from planning applications advertised in local newspapers 
(The Head of Planning Services responded and outlined the statutory 
responsibilities in relation to publishing planning applications. He 
agreed to address the general issue of how planning applications were 
advertised in local newspapers as there was scope to improve the 
current layout and presentation) 

• clarification of the Area Committee driver identified in Section 1.4 within 
the context of the inquiry in relation to their intention to strengthen their 
community engagement responsibilities  
(The Head of Planning Services responded and made reference to 
Area Community Engagement Plans and a requirement to let the public 
know what was happening within their area in relation to planning 
applications) 

• clarification as to why planning applications relating to the Bramley and 
Stanningley ward can be only inspected in Armley library 
(The Head of Planning Services responded and agreed to review the 
current process of inspecting planning applications at local libraries) 

• the need for the inquiry to address the issue relating to the amount of 
time spent on minor details at Plans Panel meetings  

• the need to involve the public more within the democratic process and 
to make it more interesting from start to finish 

 
RESOLVED- 
a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
b) That approval be given to the terms of reference in relation to the 

Board’s Inquiry to review the method by which planning applications 
are publicised and community involvement takes place in accordance 
with the report now submitted. 

 
(Councillor N Taggart joined the meeting at 10.35am during 
discussions of the above item) 
 

54 Performance Working Group  
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report on the 
targets set by the Board’s Performance Working Group held on 2nd 
September 2009. 
 
Appended to the report was a copy of the minutes of the Scrutiny Board (City 
Development) Performance Working Group held on 2nd September 2009, 
together with a list of all targets monitored by the Board, including comments 
on how the data was collected, for the information/comment of the meeting. 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 10th November, 2009 

 

Paul Maney, Head of Policy, Performance and Improvement, City 
Development was in attendance and responded to Member’s queries and 
comments. 
 
He specifically referred to the minutes of the Working Group held on 2nd 
September 2009 and on a point of accuracy, he stated that Minute 2.2 should 
have read as follows:- 
 
‘Paul Maney proceeded to explain to members the process by which targets 
were agreed. Within the Local Area Agreement there are up to 35 indicators 
agreed with the Government. Performance against these targets affects the 
amount of funding allocated to the authority, so clearly officers are reluctant to 
agree to targets which are too challenging.’ 
 
He also referred to one or two further factual inaccuracies and  
the Board accepted the revised minute as now reported subject to any further 
factual amendments by the Head of Policy, Performance and Improvement . 
 
In summary, specific reference was made to the following issues:- 
 

• clarification as to whether or not the new Inspector Assessment 
process commencing in November 2009 would have an impact on the 
proposed changes 
(The Head of Policy, Performance and Improvement responded and 
outlined the on-going inspection process, with specific reference to un-
announced inspections) 

• clarification of the process arising in setting targets 
(The Head of Policy, Performance and Improvement responded and 
outlined the current process with specific reference to national and 
regional targets imposed by Government, together with local area 
agreements and the Annual Audit process) 

• clarification of ‘NI 18 Adult participation in sport’ and how this was 
quantified and measured 
(The Head of Policy, Performance and Improvement responded and 
outlined the current method of collection and reporting procedures) 

• clarification of ‘NI 151 Overall employment rate (working age)’ in 
relation to ‘closing the gap’ and how the Council was able to obtain the 
full picture arising from a ‘two speed city’ status 
(The Head of Policy, Performance and Improvement responded and 
informed the meeting that there was no specific detail available on 
particular pockets of employment rates. However he suggested that in 
order to achieve the full picture and that the Job Seeker Allowance 
would be a better way to address this specific issue) 

• the need to implement an easy reporting mechanism about 
employment figures which would allow interested parties to have 
current and accurate data on this issue 

• clarification as to why there was a difference in reporting periods  i.e. 
either on a monthly, quarterly or annually basis 
(The Head of Policy, Performance and Improvement responded and 
confirmed  the difference in reporting periods and the reasons for it) 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 10th November, 2009 

 

 
RESOLVED- 
a)       That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
b) That the notes of the meeting of the Performance Working Group held 

on 2nd September 2009 be received. 
c)        That  the Chair consider and identify from the indicators provided at 
 today's meeting a number of indicators which the Performance 
 Working Group could examine in detail with a view to identifying      
           specific indicators where improvements could be made.  
d)       That the Principal Scrutiny Adviser be requested to invite the Head of   
           Policy, Performance and Improvement to attend the Working Group in      
           order to assist in its deliberations. 
e) That  the Working Group consider what locally determined  
          performance indictors could be applied to  measure the performance  
          of City Centre Management.   
 

55 Legible Leeds Project  
The Director of City Development submitted a report on the Legible Leeds 
Project for the information/comment of the meeting. 
 
The following officers were in attendance and responded to Member’s queries 
and comments:- 
 
Cath Follin, City Centre Manager, City Development 
Clare Owen, Project Manager, City Development 
 
In addition to the above report, copies of the following documents were also 
circulated as supplementary information:- 
 

-  a copy of a visual presentation in relation to City Centre and Legibility 
-  ‘Leeds Live It Love It Walk It – your shopping, strolling and leisure map    
       to the city’ 

 
In summary, specific reference was made to the following issues:- 
 

• clarification of the number of maps produced to date 
(The City Centre Manager responded and informed the meeting that to 
date 15,000 maps had been produced. A further 50,000 had been 
printed and were being distributed to city centre hotels and visitor 
locations) 

• clarification as to whether the department had requested a fee from 
those shops identified on the map and the selection process 
undertaken 
(The City Centre Manager responded and outlined the selection 
process. The Board noted that the department had not implemented a 
charging policy and accepted the point made that introducing too many 
shops on the map would have had a cluttering affect) 

• the need for the map to be distributed to all Members of Council 
(The City Centre Manager responded and agreed to distribute the map 
via the Party Group offices) 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 10th November, 2009 

 

• the need for the department to consider looking at numbering city 
centre car parks when producing future maps to assist motorists and 
visitors to the city. It was also suggested that the department should 
look at producing a new city centre map showing the highway routes 
following the completion of the Inner Ring Road and for Elected 
Members to be involved within the process 
(The City Centre Manager responded and agreed to discuss the above 
issues with the Director of City Development) 
 

RESOLVED- 
a)        That the contents of the report be noted. 
b) That officers within City Centre Management be congratulated on    

producing the ‘Leeds Live It Love It Walk It’ map. 
c) That a progress report on this issue be submitted to the Board in 

February/March 2010. 
 

56 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
Tuesday 10th November 2009 at 10.00am  in the Civic Hall, Leeds 
(Pre-meeting for Board Members at 9.30am) 
 
 
 
(The meeting concluded at 11.25am) 
 
 


